



Georgetown University Law Center
Scholarship @ GEORGETOWN LAW

2013

Brief of Amicus Curiae Academic Authors and
Legal Scholars in Support of Defendants Appellees
and Affirmance, Nos. 12-14676-FF, 12-15147-FF
(April 25, 2013)

David R. Hansen
University of California - Berkeley School of Law

Peter A. Jazsi
American university - Washington College of Law

Pamela Samuelson
University of California - Berkeley School of Law

Jason Schultz
University of California - Berkeley School of Law

Rebecca Tushnet
Georgetown University Law Center, rlt26@law.georgetown.edu

Docket No. 12-14676-FF, 12-15147-FF

This paper can be downloaded free of charge from:
<http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb/73>

This open-access article is brought to you by the Georgetown Law Library. Posted with permission of the author.
Follow this and additional works at: <http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb>

 Part of the [Constitutional Law Commons](#), and the [Intellectual Property Commons](#)

Case Nos. 12-14676-FF and 12-15147-FF
(Consolidated Appeals)

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS, OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS, INC.,
and SAGE PUBLICATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARK P. BECKER,
in his official capacity as Georgia State University President, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia,
Atlanta Division · D.C. No. 1:08-cv-01425-ODE (Evans, J.)*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ACADEMIC AUTHORS AND LEGAL SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

JASON M. SCHULTZ, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
396 Simon Hall
Berkeley, California 94720
(510) 642-6332 Telephone
(510) 643-4625 Facsimile
Email: jschultz@law.berkeley.edu

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Academic Authors and Legal Scholars*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Educational Uses of Excerpts from Copyrighted Material on Course-related E-reserves Sites Are Examples of Productive, Transformative Fair Use.....	3
A. Considerations of Transformative “Purpose” Favor the Educational Uses at Stake in this Case.....	6
II. Scholarly Works Are Factual and Informative in Nature; the Second Factor Weighs in Favor of the Use	13
III. The Amount and Substantiality Used by GSU Faculty Was Reasonable.....	15
IV. Educational Use of the Works at Issue Benefits the Public and Publishers Have Not Shown Evidence of Actual Harm to a Relevant Market.....	16
A. Publishers Have Failed to Prove That Faculty Uses of Excerpts in this Case Will Harm Any Relevant Markets.....	17
B. Publishers Have Failed To Prove That Educational Use of Their Works Has Any Impact on Author, or Even Publisher, Incentives to Create or Disseminate Works.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
APPENDIX A.....	A-1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A.V. ex rel. Vanderhye v. iParadigms LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009)	10, 19
<i>Basic Books, Inc. v. Kinko’s Graphics Corp.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 1522 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	21
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006)	10, 18, 19
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006)	7, 12
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose-Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	5, 11, 12, 13, 15, 18
<i>Castle Rock Entm’t v. Carol Publ’g Grp.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	20
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	9, 17
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 873 (2012).....	9
<i>Hofheinz v. Discovery Communications, Inc.</i> , 60 U.S.P.Q. 2d1845 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	9
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003)	11

<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	17
<i>New Era Publications Int'l ApS v. Carol Pub. Group</i> , 904 F.2d 152(2d Cir. 1990)	5, 6
<i>Núñez v. Caribbean Int'l News Corp.</i> , 235 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Palmer v. Braun</i> , 287 F. 3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	7, 9
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Peter Letterese & Associates, Inc. v. World Inst. of Scientology Enters. Int'l</i> , 533 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2008)	15, 17
<i>Princeton Univ. Press v. Mich. Doc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir.1996)	18, 21
<i>Random House, Inc. v. Rosetta Books LLC</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	26
<i>Resnick v. Copyright Clearance Center, Inc.</i> , 422 F.Supp.2d 252, 257(D. Mass. 2006).....	27
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	18
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001)	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	4

<i>Williams & Wilkins Co. v. United States</i> , 487 F.2d 1345, 1351, 1353-57 (Ct. Cl. 1973) <i>aff'd by an equally divided Court</i> , 420 U.S. 376 (1975).....	10, 17, 18
--	------------

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 107.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------	---------------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST., art. 1, § 8, cl. 8.	1
---------------------------------------	---

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. REP. NO. 94-1476, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	16
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Shahren Ahmad Zaidi Adruce, <i>Academic Authors' Perception on Copyright Protection</i> (March 11, 2004) (Ph.D Dissertation, Syracuse University) (available via ProQuest)	23, 24
--	--------

Assoc. Res. Libr., <i>Code of Best Practices in Fair Use for Academic and Research Libraries</i> (2012), http://www.arl.org/storage/documents/publications/code-of-best-practices-fair-use.pdf	4
--	---

Jonathan Band, <i>Cautionary Tales About Collective Rights Organizations</i> (unpublished manuscript, Sept. 2012), http://ssrn.com/abstract=2149036 ..	27
---	----

Ann Bartow, <i>Educational Fair Use in Copyright: Reclaiming the Right to Photocopy Freely</i> , 60 U. PITT. L. REV. 149 (1998)	7
---	---

Julie E. Cohen, <i>Copyright and the Perfect Curve</i> , 53 VAND. L. REV. 1799 (2000)	5
---	---

DIRECTORY OF OPEN ACCESS BOOKS, http://www.doabooks.org/ (last visited April 23, 2013).....	24
--	----

DIRECTORY OF OPEN ACCESS JOURNALS, http://www.doaj.org/ (last visited April 23, 2013).....	24
---	----

Deborah Gerhardt & Madelyn Wessel, <i>Fair Use and Fairness on Campus</i> , 11 N.C. J. L. & TECH. 461 (2010)	8
Wendy Gordon, <i>Fair Use as Market Failure: A Structural and Economic Analysis of the Betamax Case and its Predecessors</i> , 82 COLUM. L. REV. 1600 (1982)	8
Robert Kasunic, <i>Is That All There Is? Reflections on the Second Fair Use Factor</i> , 31 COLUMBIA J. L. & ARTS 529 (2008)	14, 15
Ariel Katz, <i>The GSU Copyright Case: Some Canadian Perspectives</i> , ARIELKATZ.ORG, May 14, 2012, http://arielkatz.org/the-gsu- copyright-case-some-canadian-perspectives/	27
Mark Lemley, <i>Should a Licensing Market Require Licensing?</i> , 70 L. & CONTEMP. PROB. 185 (2007)	21
Pierre Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1105 (1990)	14
Lydia Pallas Loren, <i>Redefining the Market Failure Approach to Fair Use in an Era of Copyright Permission Systems</i> , 5 J. INTELL. PROP. L. 1 (1997)	9
Michael J. Madison, <i>Madisonian Fair Use</i> , 30 CARDOZO ARTS & ENT. L.J.101 (2012)	6
OPEN HUMANITIES PRESS, http://openhumanitiespress.org/index.html (last visited April 23, 2013)	24
Poetry Foundation, <i>Code of Best Practices in Fair Use for Poetry</i> (2010), www.poetryfoundation.org/foundation/bestpractices	4
RANDOM HOUSE WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (2001)	13
R. Anthony Reese, <i>Transformativeness and the Derivative Work Right</i> , 31 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 467 (2008)	6
Pamela Samuelson, <i>Unbundling Fair Uses</i> , 77 FORDHAM L.REV. 2537 (2009)	6
SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH NETWORK, http://www.ssrn.com/ (last visited April 23, 2013)	25

Submission of Copyright Advisory Group –Schools to Australian Law Reform Commission Consultation of Copyright and Digital Economy (Nov. 2012), http://www.alrc.gov.au/sites/default/files/subs/231._org_thecopyrightadvisorygroup_schools.pdf	27
ALMA SWAN & SHERIDAN BROWN, OPEN ACCESS SELF-ARCHIVING: AN AUTHOR STUDY (2005), http://www.jisc.ac.uk/uploaded_documents/Open%20Access%20Self%20Archiving-an%20author%20study.pdf	23
Rebecca Tushnet, <i>Copy This Essay</i> , 114 YALE L.J. 535 (2004).....	5, 7
University of California, Academic Personnel Policy, <i>available at</i> http://www.ucop.edu/academic-personnel/academic-personnel-policy/	23
U.S. COPYRIGHT OFFICE, REPORT ON ORPHAN WORKS (2006), http://www.copyright.gov/orphan/orphan-report.pdf	26
USPTO, Position on Fair Use of Copies of NPL Made in Patent Examination (January 19, 2012), www.uspto.gov/about/offices/ogc/USPTOPositiononFairUse_of_CopiesofNPLMadeinPatentExamination.pdf	10
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Intellectual Property: Some Thoughts After Eldred</i> , 44 <i>Liquormart</i> , and <i>Bartnicki</i> , 40 HOUS. L. REV. 697(2003).	5
Diane Zimmermann, <i>Modern Technology, Leaky Copyrights and Claims of Harm: Insights from the Curious History of Photocopying</i> (NYU Law & Economics Working Paper #12-22, 2012), http://ssrn.com/abstract=2129458	22

TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES

DOCKET /TAB #	DESCRIPTION	BRIEF PAGE #
423	Order with the Court's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law following non-jury trial	14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 26, 27
426	Plaintiffs' Memorandum of Law in Support of Their Post-Trial Proposed Declaratory Judgment and Permanent Injunction	26
441	Order directing Defendants to maintain copyrighted policies for GSU which are not inconsistent with the Court's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and this Order	25, 26
